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MS. BARR: Your Honor, the first matter for
trial this week is the State versus Laquincy Manuel
Williams and Toshonda Monique Mickens. Judge, this is
an indictment for criminal conspiracy, burglary in the
first degree, armed robbery, murder and poésession of a
weapon during the commission of a violent crime.

Mr. Williams 1s represented by attorney
Cesar McKnight. Ms. Mickens is represented by
attorney Timothy Griffith. The state is ready for
trial.

THE COURT: Please pass up the indictment.
Ladies and gentlemen, as the solicitor stated,
this is the trial of the State versus Laquincy
Manuel Williams and Toshonda Monique Mickens.

Ladies and Gentlemen, I am going to read the
charges in the indictment at this time. This is
under Indictment 2011-GS-45-16. Count 1, and you
are proceeding on all counts; is that correct?

MS. BARR: That's correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Count 1, criminal conspiracy
states that defendants Laquincy Manuel Williams
and Toshonda Monique Mickens did in Williamsburg
County, South Carolina, on or about November 2nd
2007, commit the offense of criminal conspiracy;

in that, they did unlawfuily and willfully unite,
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combine, conspire, and agree with each other and
or others to commit the criminal offense of
burglary and or robbery of the victim James Allen
McNeal in violation of Section 16-17-410 of the
South Carolina Code of Laws.

Count 2, burglary in the first degree.
The defendants Laquincy Manuel Williams and
Toshonda Monique Mickens did in Williamsburg
County, South Carolina on or about November 2nd
2007, commit the offense of burglary; in that,
they did unlawfully entered tﬁe dwelling of the
victim James Allen McNeal without consent during
the nighttime. And with the intent to commit a
crime therein and when in effecting entry or while
in the dwelling or in the immediate flight, one or
more of the defendants was armed with a firearm or
other deadly weapon. And further, that one or
more of the defendants caused physical injury to
the victim who was not a participant in the crime,
in violation of Section 16—11—311 of the South
Carolina Code of Laws.

Count 3, armed robbery; that the
defendants Laquincy Manuel Williams and Toshonda
Monique Mickens did in Williamsburg County, South

Carolina on about November 2nd 2007, commit the
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offense of armed robbery; in that, they did whiie
armed with a firearm or other deadly weapon take
possession of and carry away money, or other items
of personal property belonging to the victim,
James Allen McNeal, in violation of 16-11-330 (a)
of the South Carolina Code of Laws.

Count 4, murder. That the defendants,
Lagquincy Manuel Williams and Toshonda Monigue
Mickens, did in Williamsburg County, South
Carolina on or about November 2nd 2007, commit the
offense of murder; in that, they did willfully
feloniously and intentionally kill the victim,
James Allen McNeal, with malice aforethought by
shooting him with a firearm. And that the said
victim did die as a approximate result thereof of
in violation of Section 16-3-10 of South Carolina
Code of Laws.

Count 5, possession of a firearm during
the commission of a violent crime; that the
defendants Laquincy Manuel Williams did in
Williamsburg County, South Carolina on or about
November 2nd 2007, commit the offense of
possession of a firearm during the commission of a
violent crime; in that, he did willfully and

unlawfully possess or visibly display a firearm
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during the commission of a violent crime of
burglary, armed robbery, and or murder in
violation of Section 16-23-490 of the South
Carolina code.

Now, ladies and gentlemen, let me remind
you the fact that the defendants were arrested or
charged, arrested and indicted in no way is
indicative that they are guilty of the charges
contained in the indictment. Ladies and
gentlemen, the defendants have pled not guilty and
therefore the state has the burden of proving of
each and every allocation of the each count beyond
a reasonable doubt.

The indictment is like I said, is no way
indicative that they committed the crime. And it
cannot be used as evidence. And it is only the
paper that brings this case in to court. So as I
said, the defendants are presumed innocent of the
crimes that they have been accused of.

Now, Ladies and gentlemen, before we
selected the jury there are several questions that
I need tb ask you. And I need to remind you that
you are still under oath from just a little while
ago. Now, ladies and gentlemen, the reason that

I'm askingvyou these questions under oath, is
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because this is such a crucial stage of the trial.
You knéw, your just like a building must have a
firm foundation to be protective of those who live
in it, so must a jury be strong and a basis for a
fair and impartial trial for those who
participate; the solicitor for the state and the
defendants who are on trial. And your answers to
theée questions are the foundations by which these
attorneys will build a jury. And they're relying
on your truthful answers to help them strike an
unbiased jury who will diligently listen to the
facts and deliver a just and fair verdict.

Now, Ladies and gentlemen, thank you again
for your truthfulness. The question, the first
question is, has any member of the jury panel ever
been related by blood or marriage or had a close,.
personal relationship with the defendants,
Laquincy Williams and Toshonda Monique Mickens,
who are standing at the defense table? Or have
any member of the jury panel been related by blood
or marriage or had a close personal relationship
to the alleged victim, Mr. James Allen McNeal? If
so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Now, Ladies and gentlemen, I
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am getting ready to read you a long list of
witnesses. And now I am going to ask you 1f you
might know these witnesses. And I am going to go
through the whole list before I ask the questions.
If one of them pops in your head, I'1l allow you
to just give me the detail on it.

Investigator Pamela Wren of the
Williamsburg County Sheriff's Office. Lieutenant
Deborah Collins of the Williamsburg County
Sheriff's Office. Lieutenant Sharon Timmons of
the Williamsburg County Sheriff's Office.
Investigator Willie Brown of the Williamsburg
County Sheriff's Office. Deputy James Page of the
Williamsburg County Sheriff's Office. Agent
Vincent Flamini of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. Agent Suzanne F. Cromer of the
State Law Enforcement Division, firearm's
department. Agent David W. Black of the State Law
Enforcement, firearm's department.

Agent Jennifer L. Clayton of the State Law
Enforcement Division, DNA Analysis Department.
Agent Verona T. Gibson of the State Law
Enforcement Division, Evidence Processing
Department. Agent Katie Urka formexly with Sled

Forensic Services. Agent Mathew G. Fitts, Ph.D.
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of the;State Law Enforcement Division, DNA
Analysis Department. Agent Illa Simmons of the
State Law Enforcement Division Trace Evidence
Department. Agent Glenn McClellan, State Law
Enforcement Division, investigation.

Delores Brown of the Williamsburg County
911 dispatch. Deputy Jody Lynch of the Florence
County Sheriff's Office. Dr. Bradley T. Marcus,
Medical University of South Carolina. Lieutenant
Michael C. Brandt of the Florence Police
Department. Angela Becker formerly of the
Florence Police Department. Officer Joshua James
of the Florence Police Department. Lieutenant Lee
Davis of the Florence Department or the City of
Florence Police Department. Jeffrey S. Scott,
formerly with the Williamsburg County Sheriff's
Office. Alex Yarborough, McLeod Regional Medical
Center. James Gquan Henry, Juandalyn Kenyetta
Miller. Latasha Ann Williams. Latisha Bell,
Phillip James, P.J. Williams, Roy White, Patrick
Devon Blankeney, James Gaymon, Antonio Devon
Williamson, Victor Bernard Johnson, Jr., Ashley
Nicole Polous and Michelle Manley.

In addition, Harrison McKnight, the

coroner. Vernell Fulton, deputy coroner.
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Jermaine Green, Adrian Green, Deputy Brenda
Lambert, Deputy James Page, Latesha Bell, Frank
McGowan, Phillip James Williams. Some of these
may be redundant, duplicated. Shermaine Wright,
James McNeél, Investigator Pamela Lee,
Investigator Pamela Wrenn, Agent Vincent Flamini
of the FBI, Toshonda Mickens, Juandalyn Miller,
James Gquan Henry, Bradley J. Marcus, MD,
Lieutenant Jeffrey Scott, April Williams, Latesha
Williams.

Is any member of the jury panel related
by blood or marriage or have a close personal
relationship with any of the potential witnesses
in this case? If so, please stand. Yes, ma'am.
Come down please.

THE CLERK: Juror 17.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. What is your
name?

THE JUROR: Coitlett Brown.

THE CQURT: What is your number?

THE JUROR: 17.

THE COURT: Who is it fhat know?

THE JUROR: A witness Toshonda is my first
cousin and a girlfriend of Latisha Bell.

THE COURT: That witness is your first

P

10
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cousin?

THE

THE

fair.

THE

THE

excused for

MR.

THE

JUROR: Yes.

COURT: So you don't think you can be

JUROR: I don't want to do it.
COURT: Any objection to her being
cause?

MCKNIGHT: None from us.

COURT: You will be excused for cause.

Just on this case. You are not out for the week.

Just on this case.

THE

THE

BAILIFF: Juror 52.

JUROR: I know Jeffrey Scott. He is

my first cousin.

THE

THE

THE

THE

cousin.

THE

cousin make

unbiased——-

THE

THE

THE

COURT: Okay, what's your name?
JUROR: William Dorrell. No. 52.
COURT: Mr. Scott.

JUROR: Jeffrey Scott is my first

COURT: Would the fact that he's your

it so that you can't be fair and

JURCR: No, sir.
COURT: =---during his testimony?

JUROR: No, sir.

11

13
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THE COURT: Thank you, sir. He can be
fair.

THE BAILIFF: Juror 76.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

THE JUROR: I know Latisha Bell.

THE COURT: Would the fact that you know
Latisha Bell make it so that you can't be fair and
impartial of any testimony that she gives?

THE JUROR: No.

THE COURT: You can't. You don't think
you can.

THE JUROR: I don't think I could.

THE COURT: How well do you know her?

THE JUROR: We grew up together.

THE COURT: So you would be biased during
her testimony. If you will have a seat back out
there. You will not be selected for this trial,
but you are still on the jury panel for this week.

Ladies and gentlemen, the attorneys in
this case are Ms. Kimberly Barr for the
Solicitor's office. Ms. Barr, would you introduce
yourself and your office, please.

MS. BARR: Thank Your Honor. Please the
Court, good afternoon, Ladies and gentlemen. My

name is Kimberly Barr. And I'm assistant

12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

solicitor here in Williamsburg County. In
addition, I'm in private practice. I work for the
law office of Ronnie Sabb. Seated to my right is
Linda Woods. She works in our office. Of course,
Investigator Wrenn and Solicitor Finney have
introduced themselves to you.

THE COURT: Mr. McKnight, would you like
to yourself and your law firm.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Thank you, Your Honor.

May it Please the Court. Good afternoon, Ladies
and gentlemen. My name is Cesar McKnight. I have
a small practice in Lake City called the law
offices of Cesar E. McKnight. And I have the
pleasure of representing Mr. Laquincy Williams in
this matter. Good afternoon.

THE COURT: Mr. Griffith.

MR. GRIFFITH: I'm attorney Timothy
Griffith from Sumter of the law firm of
Timothy L. Griffith. And I represent Ms. Mickens,
and I'll be representing her in the trial.

THE COURT: Thank you. Ladies and
gentlemen, has any member of the jury panel ever
been represented by either attorneys or any of the
attorneys who are involved in this case, or

related by blood or marriage to any of the

13

15
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attorneys who are involved in this case? If so,
please stand. Yes, ma'am. State your name and
juror number?

THE JUROR: My name is Eleanor Grant, and
I was represented by Mr. Barr's office.

THE COURT: Okay. And the fact and how
long ago was that?

THE JUROR: About a year or two years ago.

THE COURT: Okay. Would the fact that you

were represented by Mr. Barr's office, make it so

that you can't fair and impartial to the state and

the defendant in this case?

THE JUROR: Yes, sir.

.THE COURT: You can be fair and impartial?

THE JUROR: Yes.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am. Yes, sir.
State your name and juror number.

THE JUROR: My Juror No. is 75. 75, and I
was—--

THE COURT: And what is your name again,
I'm sorry.

THE JUROR: John Glover.

THE COURT: Yes, Mr. Glover.

THE JUROR: And I was represented by Ms.

Barr in my divorce handling.

14
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THE COURT: And the fact that you were
represented by Ms. Barr in your divorce case, how
long ago was that?

THE JUROR: It's been almost a year.

THE COURT: Okay. Would the fact that you
were represented by Ms. Barr, make it~so that you
can't be fair and impartial to both the state and
the defense in this case?

THE JUROR: No, sir, I can be fair.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. Has any
member of the jury panel formed or expressed or
know anything about the alleged incident that this
case is going to focus on? If so, please stand.

(Whereupon, No Response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is
standing. Are any members of the Jjury panel
related by blood or marriage to any member of law
enforcement? If so, please stand.

THE JUROR: Any law enforcement?

THE COURT: Well, yes, ma‘'am. What's your
name and juror number, please?

THE JUROR: Juror No. 72. Nicole Gardner.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

THE JUROR: My husband.

THE COURT: Your husband is in law
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enforcement?

THE JUROR: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And the fact that your husband
is involved, and who does he work for
specifically?

THE JUROR: South Carolina Highway Patrol.

THE COURT: The fact that he works for the
highway patrol would that make it so that you
can't fair and impartial to the state or the
defense in this case?

THE JUROR: I can be fair.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am. Are there
any members of the jury panel members of the
Williamsburg County volunteer fire department or
rescue squad? If so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is

standing. Are there any members of the jury panel

who are related by blood or marriage to any

members of the Williamsburg County fire department
or rescue squad? If so, please stand. Yes,
ma'am, please stand. What is your name and
number?

THE JUROR: No. 12. Janice Bellflowers.

My husband is with the Muddy Creek Fire

16
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Department.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am. You may be
seated. Do any of the members of the jury panel
attend church, synagogue or mosque with any of the
potential witnesses in this case or employees of
the Third Judicial Circuit's office? If so please
stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is
standing.

THE COURT: Are there any members of the
jury panel who are a frequent viewers of CSI and
or Law and Order television programs? If so,
please stand. Yes, sir, what is your name and
juror number.

THE JUROR: Clayton Redding. Juror 144.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. Have any of
the members of the jury panel been victims of a
violent crime or related to persons who have been
victims of a violent crime or been accused of
committing a violent crime? If, so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is
standing. Have any members of the jury panel

worked with law enforcement in any capacity? If

17

19



20

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you, no one is standing.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, you have a
juror standing up.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

THE JUROR: I work with---

THE COURT: You are, Mr. Glover, right?

THE JUROR: Yes.

THE COURT: And you are Juror No.---

THE JUROR: 75.

THE COURT: No. 75. Yes, sir.

THE JUROR: I work with security in law
enforcement in Berkeley County.

THE COURT: 1In what county?

THE JUROR: Berkeley.

THE COURT: Berkeley County.

THE JUROR: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you sir. Is there any
member Qf the jury panel who is aware of any bias
or prejudice towards either the state or the
defendants in this case? If so please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is

standing. Is there any member of the jury panel

18
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who was a member of the grand jury which issued
the indictments in this case? 1If so, please
stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you, no one is standing.
Is there any member of the jury panel who is a
member of or a contributor to any group which has
as its primary concern the promotion of law
enforcement or victim's rights? These groups
would include, but certainly would not be limited
to, Mother's Against Drunk Drivers, Students
Against Drunk Drivers or Citizen's Against Violent
Crimes? If so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. No one is
standing. Does any member of the jury panel know
of any reason whatsoever why he or she should not
serve as a juror in this case with particular
emphasis being placed on your ability to be fair
and impartial to both the state and the defendants
in this case? If so, please stand.

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Thank you. Does the state
have any additional questions it would like for me

to ask?

19

21
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MS. BARR: We do not, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Does the defense have any
additional questions? Other than what we've
already talked about.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Other than those; no, sir.

MR. GRIFFITH: ©No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. Ladies and
gentlemen what will happen now is that your name
wili be called -- if your name is called, please
come forward to the podium here. The state will
have an opportunity to strike you, and then the
defendants will have the opportunity to strike.
Please don't take it personal if they strike you
for being a juror in this case.

The attorneys in this case have an idea of
what they would be a good jury for their parties
that they represent. So again, like I said,
please don't take it personal. They can strike
you for any reason or no reason with the
exception. They cannot strike you for race or
gender.  Are we ready to proceed?

MR. GRIFFITH: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: We will have two alternates.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, would I be

cdrrect the strike count would be 10 and 207?

20
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THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir. We are ready to
proceed.

THE CLERK: 144 Clayton Redding (m-b).
Accepted.

THE COURT: Bring your personal items with
you in case you are selected.

THE CLERK: Juror No. 124 Desaphine
Nesmith f-b) defense struck. Juror No. 13 Jo Ann
Blaék (f-b) accepted. Juror No. 1 Kenneth Nesmith
(m~b) accepted. Juror No. 167 Corretta Singletary
(f-b) accepted. Juror No. 52 William Dorrell
(m-w) accepted. 175 Angela Strickland (f-w)
defense struck. Juror No. 126 Rand Nesmith. Your
accepted. Juror No. 72 Nicole Gardner (f-b)
defense struck. Juror No. 55 MaHerlia Dukes (f-Db)
accepted. Juror No. 49 Carl Davis accepted.
Juror 78 Eleanor Grant (f-b) defense struck. Your
No, 101 Trawahanna McCray (f-b) state struck.
Juror No. 146 Janice Redding (f-b) accepted.
Juror No. 5 Linda Ard (f-w) accepted. Juror No. 9
George Barr (m-b) defense struck. Juror No. 28
Queen Conyers. (f-b) state struck. Juror No. 12
Janice Bellflowers. (f-w) defense struck. Juror

no. 125 Donald Nesmith (m-b)} state struck. Juror
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No. 81 Judy Higbe (f-w) accepted. Juror No. 82
Mary Houston (f-b) defense struck. Juror No. 69
Kertiner Gamble (f-b) accepted. Juror No. 166
Ashley Shaw (f-b) defense struck. Juror No. 155
Gail Robinson {(f-b). Defense struck. Juror No.
95 Thomas Lee jr. (m~w) defense struck. Juror
No. 120 William Mosely (m-w) defense struck.
Juror No. 134 Sheneka Pendegrass (f-b) defense
struck. Juror no. 138 Latoya Pressley (f-b)
defense struck. Juror No.llll Rodney McKnight
(m~b) accepted. Juror No. 77 John Glover (m-b)
defense struck. Juror No. 80 Ciaire Harrell (f-w)
accepted. Juror No. 85 Luella Hunter (f-b)
accepted.

THE COURT: Are there any objections to
the jury that has been selected or the manner in -
which ﬁhey have been selected from the state?

MS. BARR: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: From the defendant Laquincj
Williams, Mr. McKnight?

MR. MCKNIGHT: ©None, Your Honor.

THE COURT: For Ms. Toshonda Mickéns,

Mr. Griffith?
MR. GRIFFITH: None, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. Well, Ladies and
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gentlemen you all are the jury. I am going to let
you go to the jury room for just a few minutes,
and then I will bring you right back here for just
a few minutes. Thank you.

While you are back there, if you all can
discuss amohgst yourselves who you want to be the
foreman of your -- or foreperson of your jury.

But it can't be the alternates. It has to be 12
of the primary jury. And they will be spokesman
in court who will lead the discussions in the
jury room at the appropriate time. Thank you.

(Whereupon, the following takes place
outside the presence of the jury.)

THE COURT: Is there anything we need
bring up before we bring the jury back in or
before I dismiss them for the day?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

There are some matters -—- some objections that I
wanted to put 6n the record with regard to your
selection, or your choice to not put up some of my
voir dire questions.

THE COURT: The two questions thaﬁ I did
not put on.

MR, MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir. Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

23
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MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, the defense in
chambers, court's indulgence just a second. Your
Honor, the defense in chambers presented to His
Honor a list of proposed voir dire questions. And
His Honor decided to not ask the jury gquestion
No. 8, which was are there any members of the jury
panel who either live or have lived in single wide
mobile homes. And No. 10, are there any members
of the jury panel current or former employees of
MUSC, or are related by blood or marriage to any
person's currently or formerly employed by MUSC.
And His Honor elected not to ask the jury pénel
those questions. And at this time we wanted to
list our formal objection to.

THE COURT: Ms. Barr.

MS. BARR: Your Honor, with regard to the
defense's request to charge or not request to
charge, per se. Request a jury instruction asking
the panel whether or not any of them have ever
resided in a mobile home. The state objected to
that proposed voir dire based on the fact that we
did nét believe that it was relevant.

Your Honor, I think that to the extent
that counsel would seek to elicit testimony that

it was a small home, I think clearly he is allowed
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to do that with the witnesses who testify. But I
think that the request is simply not relevant when
you look at, you know, if you have a juror
standing up and say, yes, I reside in the mobile
home. Then you go down the inevitable path of
well, have you ever been inside a single wide
mobile home. Have you ever spent the night inside
a single wide mobile. Have you ever visited one.
May have owned a single wide mobile home.

As I also understand, counsel would
actually have that request be so broad as to say,
not just have you lived in a mobile home, but have
you ever lived in a single wide mobile home. So
we object to that based on a relevance ground.

THE COURT: And where is it?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, we do believe
it relevant. And the reason for its relevance is
because there, in the alleged murder scene, the
alleged crime scene in this matter took place in a
single wide mobile home, made in a communi;y of
single wide mobile homes. And we believe, and
it's the defenses position; in particular,

Mr. Williéms' position, that jurors, that we would
like to know which jurors who have been exposed to

that type of living, because we believe they would

25
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have a better understanding of the acoustics of
such a living condition, and they would
ﬁnderstand, and they would be able to decipher or
decide upon the facts.

THE COURT: And I ruled that it was
overly broad---

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ---at that time, and that it
was not relevant.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And your other one was.

MR. MCKNIGHT: The other one was No. 10.
We believe that one to be relevant because there's
going to be some very -- there's some testimony of
a highly technical and a highly professional
nature coming from the forensic pathologist who
was empioyed by MUSC. And we wanted to know if

anyone was employed or related to anyone that was

employed by MUSC. Because it's our position that

those persons would tend to lend more credibility
to that person's testimony.

THE COURT: Ms. Barr.

MS. BARR: And, Judge, the basis of my
objection was that the only witness who we would

call to testify who was employed with at MUSC is
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the pathologist. And he's going to simply testify
as to the nature and manner of death. Cleafly the
victim in this case died of multiple gunshot
wounds. Whether or not that witness is an
employee of MUSC and maybe some -- or the jurors
might have been employed; is clearly not_relevant.
Particularly when you look at the fact that
counsel never asked whether or not any of the
potential jurors were ever employed anyplace where
any other witnesses worked.

Latisﬁa Bell was in the home when the
murder happened. And I believe she was working at
Young's at the time. And there was no redquest
that the court inquire of the jury panel as to
whether or anybody worked there. So we think that
that request was irrelevant. I think the that
court's questions to the panel regarding whether
or not they can be fair and impartial, which is
really all that the state and defense wants is an
impartial juror.

I think that those questions posed by the
court is sufficient.

THE COURT: And I held that the question
was overly broad. I had one witness, nobody on

the jury panel knew that witness, so I don't think
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that was relevant.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is there anything further
before the panel back out?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And dismiss them for the day?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir. Your Honor, the
defense for Mr. Laquincy Williams respectfully
makes a motion to sequester any and all witnesses.

THE COURT: Any objection from the state?

MS. BARR: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Granted.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Thank you. Your Honpr,
also at this time, the defense for.Mr. Laquincy
Williams makes a motion for the state to reveal
aﬁy plea deals that they have made with ény
potential witnesses- in this case. Specifically,
Mr. Henry.

THE COURT: Ms. Barr?

MS. BARR: Judge, we have not make any
plea deals with Mr. Henry.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. MCKNIGHT: That concludes our motions
for now. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR. MCKNIGHT: Thank you.

MS. BARR: Judge.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

MS. BARR: Well I can deal with this
after the court excuses the jury.

THE COURT: Okay. Let's bring our jury
and make sure they have selected a foreperson.
The husband and wife end up being on the same
jury, the Reddicks. We have Mr. Reddick and Ms.
Reddick as primary jurors. What I am going to do
is, because i think it makes it difficult in
deliberations if they should have opposite views
on something. So in order to eliminate that
possibility, I am going to make Mr. Reddick an
alternate. And I am going to take the first
alternate, which is Ms. Claire Harrell, and make
her a primary juror.

Does anybody have any objection to my
doing that?

MS. BARR: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: From the state?

MS. BARR: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. McKnight?

MR. MCKNIGHT: None from the defense, Your

Honor.
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THE COURT: Mr. Griffith?

MR. GRIFFITH: None, Your Honor.

THE COURT: It's an odd situation and it

doeén't happen often. And I guess it probably
only happens in small towns, in all likelihood.
And their daughter was also on the jury pool.
They had three Reddicks. And their daughter also
on the jury pool. Tell them -- instrﬁct them on
how Mr. Reddick is an alternate, and Ms. Harrell
is now on the primary jury.

You may bring the jury out.

(Whereupon, the following takes place
within the presence of the jury.)

| THE COURT: Ms. Higby is our juror
foreperson. WNo. 81l. And for Reddick's, I solved
that problem by making one of the Reddick's an
alternate and the other one being a primary juror.
And that will keep you all from having any
squabble when it's all over with if you will
disagree on the verdict. And again, I've never
had that happen before. But, Ladies and
gentlemen, we will start this trial tomorrow
morning. When you get here, you will sworn in as
jurors at that point and time. But it's important

that you not discuss the case at all with anyone
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tonight before we come back in here. And the
easiest way I found to do that 1s just don't
say -- don't tell anybody you have got jury duty
if you don't have to. Because what happens is
they say well, you know, I was on a jury one time
and this is what we. And you don't need to have
that. You just need to basically make your
decision based upon the evidence that you will get
in here, and there will be plenty of that for you.

So, Ladies and gentlemen, I am going to
dismiss you for the evening. Have a good night's
rest. And we will see you back at 10 o'clock
tomorrow morning. All right, and you will turn in
your badges as you leave. Thank you ladies and
gentlemen, have a nice evening.

(Whereupon, the jury is dismissed.)

THE COURT: Anything further from the
state or the defense in this case?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Not from the defense.

MS. BARR: Judge, we do have two matters.
One it relates to, and I don't know, judge, if you
want to take this up now or when and if the state
is —- the statement is offered. But it refers to
a statement of the decease's father, James McNeal.

The statement was given to law enforcement on
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January 14th of 2008. And, Judge, my
understanding is that Mr. Williams' counsel would
seek to introduce that statement. And in support
of his attempting to introduce'that statement, he
will assert that of course, that witness, the
declarant is now deceased.

And, Judge quite frankly, if you want to
deal with it if and when it is offered we can do
that, or we can deal with it.

THE COURT: Give the rough of what's your
objection to it, and then that gives me overnight
to do some research on it.

MS. BARR: As I understand it, the
declarant told law enforcement about maybe

2 months after the murder, that the young lady who

was in the home with the victim at the time the

killing happened, when she came across the street
where the declarant lived, he lived across the
street from the victim. She seems unemotional.
She seems as if nothing was bothering her. And
the brother told the police that when he went
inside the victim's home and saw the son, that-it
appeared that the blood was -- had started to gel.
And the implication is that the young lady who was

in the home, waited some period of time to call
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the police, and she may have been involved in his
death. |

Judge, my objecéion would be, as I
understand Rule 804, which talks about a witness
being unavailable based on death. The only
exception that allows that in, is if the proponent
of the statement can show that the prior statement
made by an unavailable witness was either former
testimony, was made at the time that the declarant
was under the belief of impending déath, as if a
dying declaration. Or that it was statement
against his penal interest. Or that it's a
statement of personal and or'family history.

So my objection would be that the
statements of Mr. McNeal do not fall into one of
those four categories. And therefore, the

statement would not be an exception to the hearsay

rule.

THE COURT: Mr. McKnight.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, I do -=- 1
take -- well in response to her objections, we

believe that the court should allow the statement
in pursuant to Rule 804 (4) because the defendant
is dead and not available to testify.

THE COURT: Yeah, but I mean just because
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they are dead and can't testify doesn't mean it is
admissible.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Well beyond that, that
information is relevant because he testifies as to
what his present sense impression was at the time
that he walks into the scene. And what he
observes with the cond%tion 6f the body, with it's
placement, with the coﬁdition in the home.' And we
believe that---

THE COURT: This was 2 months later;
correct?

MR. MCKNIGHT: But what's when the police
took his statement, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yeah, but it's still two
months later.

MR. MCKNIGHT: I understand that. But,
Your Honor, the only reason we--—-

THE COURT: And the reason for that you
don't have an opportunity to reflect on it. He's
had over 60 days to reflect on what was there and
everything like that, so.

MR. MCKNIGHT: I do. And that is correct,
Your Honor. But that instance, 1f the court
denies that, that's very prejudicial to my client

in that number one, he didn't have any ability
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to -- you can't call the case for trial before the
state makes a call to bring it to trial.

THE COURT: Right.

MR. MCKNIGHT: So and the court has had
from 2007, up until now 2013, to bring this matter
to trial. So we have had witnesses go off,
disappear, die and the like. And this -- and for
the court to deny any of that statement in,
severely prejudices my client. And I don't
believe her interpretation of Rule.804, with it
just being allowing the statements of an
unavailable witness in, just because they're a
dying declarant is applicable in the situation.

THE COURT: You mean a dead declarant.
It's not a dying declaration.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Correct. And, Your Honor,
he makes this statement -- he makes this statement
in the presence of law enforcement. 1It's an
interview that they conduct.

THE COURT: But it was -- you're using the
expanse of time, but it was within 60 days of the
event; is that correct?

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, that is
correct; however, there are statements that he

made to them contemporaneously with this
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investigation that are documented in the incident
reports of law enfércement. Because they go to
his house, and they talk to him. And he tells
them what he saw and ;hat he observed on that
morning. So those stateménts are done
contemporaneous with the occurrence. And we
believe they are admissible.

THE COURT: 1I'll take it under advisement.

MS. BARR: Yes, sir. Judge, we would also
ask as a last matter that, in light of the fact
that the case has been called for trial, we take
the position that the defendant's bond has now
been revoked. And we would ask that they be taken

into custody.

THE COURT: Mr. McKnight, and,

Mr. Griffith.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, respegtfully,
while technically so, we believe that my client
has been out on bond, or for this matter, he got
arrested -- he got arrested in 2010. He has been
out custody since that time. Your Honor, we're in
trial now, and I need him to prepare for trial.
And there's going to be evidence that I may
introduce using a computer and the like, that I

won't be able to talk to him about, expose him to,
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inside the Williamsburg County Detention Center.

It's -- you have got to go when they will
let you in. Which I'm sure they will let you in
whenever I want to go. But it's not a place where
I believe that I can effectively counsel my
client. So to force us to just have to brief our
client---

THE COURT: Well I mean, you knew that was
a possibility.

MR. MCKNIGHT: I understand it's a
possibility. But, beyond that, Your Honor, here's
the ofher thing. There's no secure means of
talkiﬁg in there. The walls have ears. The jail
has snitches and it also guards. So if I am going
to talk about a particular trial strategy, thus
exposing any potential maneuvers I make to the
solicitor's office before I make them, it's puts
me under -- it puts us at a severe prejudicial
disadvantage. And we'd ask that you let them stay
out.

THE COURT: Are you Jjoining in?

MR. GRIFFITH: I join in. As well, Your
Honor, of course, my client if she were detained
here, it would be difficult for me to get over

here and speak to her in a timely manner, and to
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be able to communicate with her as well. And as
well, she has children at home that has been
taking care of them, and there is not really any
reason to incarcerate her at this time. She's not
shown any propensity to run off or anythiﬁg like
that. She gets certain the relevant contact with
the community that would keep her here. But, Your
Honor, it would make it very difficult for me if
she were at the detention center to communicate
with her, because of course of the distance, and
the differénce in the location, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, due to the nature
of the crimes that have been charged, I mean,
we're looking -- they are looking at consecutive
life terms. Plus more than 30 years. I'm not
going to take a chance if they should get cold
feet; although they haven't been. They have been
out on bond, I am going to have them incarcerated
from this time forward in the trial.

You, the jail will make every effort to
make it available to. You all have known all
along this is a possibility, so you should not be
prejudiced.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, if you should,

please instruct the sheriff's department.
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THE COURT: I will. The sheriff's
department is to make these defendants available
to their attorneys as long as they need to talk
with their client. And no one is to listen in on
their conversations. And no one is to -- now if
they want to go with other talk with inmates,
that's up to them.

MR. MCKNIGHT: When I say available, Your
Honor, available should not mean me talking to him
through a glass. I need to be able to see him.

THE COURT: You will need to be in a
conference room where you can sit with him like
you would in your office. Do you all understand
that?

THE OFF;CER: Yes, sir.

MR. GRIFFITH: And I would ask the same.

THE COURT: The same for both of you.

MR. GRIFFITH: Your Honor, I would ask
that my client be able to speak with her mother
for a second. |

THE COURT: She may speak to her mother in
front of the bench at this time. There is to be
no physical contact though.

(Whereupon, at 9:30 a.m. September 10th,

2013, the trial commences.)
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(Whereupon, the following takes place
outside the presence of the jury.)

(Photographs 1 through 46 marked State's
Exhibits for ID only.

(Plea agreement mérked Defendant's Exhibit
No. 1, Williams for ID only.).

MR. MCKNIGHT: May it Please the Court,
it's at this time that the defendant
Mr. Laquincy Williams makes a motion before the
court for jurors to be allowed to use note pads
during the trial of the case when the client --
not clients, pardon me, when a witness is
testifying.

So due to the detailed nature of this
trial, due to the amount of witnesses we have
potentially 30 to 40, Your Honor, for both sides.
The defendant, Laéuincy Williams, respectfully
moves before thié court for that motion for me to
allow the jurors to take notes. It's our
proposition that they be provided notebooks, note
pads, what have you, and ink pens. And at the end
of the day, those items are collected and then
provided back to them each subsequent day until
deliberation timeé. And then they are allowed to

use them during the deliberations.
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And that's our motion.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Do you join
in that motion?

MR. GRIFFITH: We join in that motion,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Barr.

MS. BARR: Judge, the state would object
to the jurors being allowed to take notes. I
think one of the problems that it creates if you
have one person or two people who decide that they
want to take notes, and other 10 choose not to
take notes, and there is genuine dispute during
their deliberation as to what is fact, I think
there may be a tendency on the ones who do not
take notes to assume that the ones who did, must
have gotten it right.

And so I think that that creates a problem
in terms of their deliberation. And certainly,
Your Honor, if there was some dispute as to
testimony or evidence, they would have the
opportunity to ask thé court to replay testimony.

And they will have the evidence back there with

‘them. So we would object.

THE COURT: Not that that's the way I am

the one who says that's the way it's always been
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done, we're just going to do it that way. I've
never done that in all my years. And I'd had some
very complicated cases. I think it is up to
attorneys in their‘summations to give the juro:s,
like I say, a summation that puts it all together.
My concern is that one person is very good at
taking notes,‘énd the other one is not. If the
one who takes the notes writes something down
erroneously, there is no check on that. And for
some reason once something is written down, it
tends to have a greater degree of acceptance than
it would be just from their memory. Again, we
have available to play back if necessary, so I am
going to respectfully deny your motion,

Mr. McKnight.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, our other
motion made in chambers was for the court to take
judicial notice of the weather conditions in
Hemingway, South Carolina on Novémber 2nd 2007.
We believe that it would be appropriate in this
matter. When rely on the data provided by the
national order -- the national oceanographic and
atmospheric---

THE COURT: NOA.

MR. MCKNIGHT: NOA administration.
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Commonly known as NOA. And we would that ask that
the court allows this cite.

THE COURT: Any objection from the state?

MS. BARR: Judge, does Mr. McKnight
propose to the coﬁrt at this time, what
specifically he's asking the court to take
judicial notice of in terms of the temperature and
weather conditions?

THE COURT: That would be, what I would
assume would be the temperature. The atﬁospheric
conditions as to whether there was a thunder storm
or whether it was just really if you go back and
you look at the historical data, will tell you
whether it partly cloudy that day. It will tell
you the humidity. It will tellbyou what time the
sun set. It will what time the sun rose. And it
will even tell you moon phases if you will. So
that's——-

MR. MCKNIGHT: That is essentially the
information that is commonly found in the Almanac.
Moon phases, humidity, dew point, temperature, the
like; yes, sir.

THE COURT: And they are subject to
judicial notice because they are events that

actually happened. And are routinely documented.
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MR. MCKNIGHT: Yes, sir, Judge.

THE COURT: I will do that about.

MR. MCKNIGHT: Your Honor, our last moﬁion
is a motion to allow the defendant -- allow me for
the defendant Laquincy Williams to videotape
testimony of the witnesses in this matter for
purposes of closing. We propose in the closing
to do a power point presentation illustrating what
we believe to be the points that were made or most
importanf failed to be made by the prosecution in
this matter. We believe the defendant has a right

to try, have his case tried the way he wants it

"tried within the grounds of the law and the

attendant rules. And we respectfully make that
motion.

THE COURT: Ms. Barr.

MS. BARR: Your Honor,———»

THE COURT: And Mr. Griffith joins in.

MS. BARR: Judge, I believe that all
requests for videotape for proceedings first, has
to be done in advance and in writing. Secondly,
there is some concerns as counsel raised in
chambers on yesterday that there was indication
that some of this, some of these witnesses

involved here may 